Chain Saw

MODEL 250

(P/N 61950)

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

APRIL 1964

The following pages contain an illus-
trated parts list for the Model 250
Chain Saw Serial No. 39001 and up.
It is important that the Serial Num-
ber of your saw be included when-
ever spare parts are ordered.

The MeCulloch Corporation reserves
the right to modify or change specifi-
cations without (1) prior notification
or (2) obligation including the obliga-
tion to back-fit or supply back-{it com-
ponents for units previously shipped
from the factory.

COPYRIGHT 1964
MeCULLQCH CORPORATION

Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 3.
Figure 4.
Figure 5.
Figure 6.
Figure 7.

General Exploded View . ...............
Starter and Crankcase Cover Assemblies .. . .
Oiler and Fuel Tank Assemblies ... .......

Cover and Airbox Assemblies . ........... :

Carburetor
Powerhead

Clutch Guard, Bar and Chain ............

IL.os Angeles 45, California

MO ILLOCHE: CCORBPOECA T ICN
S10]1 West Century Boulevard,

# 60060A
MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED LIST PRICE - 50 CENTS



Figure 1. General Exploded View

#60060A
4-64




S

MODEL
250
FIGURE 1. GENERAL EXPLODED VIEW
Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 103729 Nut - Hex 3/8-24 .. ............ Ry | S Ao 2
2 100006 Washer - PIain 3/8in. . ..o v v v i v s v enn s e e S B 2
3 Clutch Guard, Bar and Chain (See Flgure R O T 1
4 102289 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 3/4in. 1g. . ... ... ... .... W IS A 2
5 103100 Lockwasher - #10 Internal. .. ... Sl R WETEE W SR G S mai g 2
6 50115 Pipee BRIAUEE e wmme iiwseiks s s b whesy S o e it fbnis s | 1
T 53652 Gasket:=Ehaust wow voiii Sus v v omms 505 U 50T S0 daee st 1
8 Clutch and Sprocket, Drum 'md Bushmg AEEYE & v ovv o oo v ey 1
52844 Cluteh Assyt s mor Sel oz kb il B R T e et e Taiasin 1
9 52847 Spring = Bteh:-Sho8: & « suse wos ooy @ B Do L ey SIS 2
10 52845 Shoe - Clutch ... ... R I L AR 5, B 2
11 52846 ‘ Rotor Assy - Clutch ..... AR R PN RS Y VELGE UEh wE R Bani 1
12 1012170 Waslier = PIBINITALE AN & 5 o e oomiaas s o soasey s w@ms o Vit 1
50129A Sprocket, Drum and Bushing Assy .............. R L e 1
13 50128 Bushing v sen swn vuw & 690 o ooy oon o 5 v oy s wei 5 1
14 51775B ’ Sprocket-afd DIRUNTTABSY ou v sows o svms shes 5 sawie 5 b sie g 1
15 50132 Washer - Sprocket Assy . ... ... i S R 1
16 102356 Serew = Fil hd 1/4-20% TI8AN1E v wimve 5 vonse om0 savve eras 5 st 4 2
17 100416 Serew = FILhA 1/4-20:% 1'I0. 18 v vios o s inie sisie e somis s o wimes o 1
18 101143 Nut - Hex 1/4-20 ........ S SR SRR v WS UANH OV SSER VAN ¥ : 3
19 50062 Insulator - Frame . ........... ¢ WEane 8 TR WASCE S ST EDEGe WOEREN 3
20 57133 Saddle: Frame:: « oy wion vads 2l 5505 v Wl ws © 5k s va g 3
21 50061B EramE . vonde simse b oson vuese e e o i 1
22 55934B Cap-Fuel ..,......... St B S e wpml mn AU kBTl 1
23 55063 Filter - Fuelcap ..... T R R R vk 1
24 53T66A i Valve - Fuel cap ..... n o, st e e oy e S e et 1. L
25 101348 WOMRING ww veen sy v v o ey s e T o P EIoL S b 1
26 57129A Capic CHIBY cuvs v siai ame wibvee s i somn 12 o b AEa Ul SRE TeAe 1
27 101148 ORI S S e Y e s e o Gl T TR R VR R I T 1
28 Oiler and Fuel Tank Assys (See F1gure 3) ................... 1
29 53399C Corer = Crankease OO . ooy o eavp st sus s s siscs vorat oo S Sl AN 1
30 58166A Gagketi=Bottomy: von & v vim v by o s el Snn e S s 1
31 104815 Screw Sil0=24A R NV S TEUSENE) 1 corit vred o sty ol im0 4
32 101191 MUt s Hex TO=-240: vome & pedid Sy o e soa o cofan S8 M i s P Dt 2
33 104815 Screw - 10-24 x 7/8in. 1g (SEMS) .......... Sig e e e s 3
34 101191 Nut - Hex 10-24. . ........... AT el A s A Rt e e e et s 3
35 Starter Assy (See Figure 2) ....... S R E DAL e e 1
36 50581A Guard - Sawdust. . ... .......... sy el o PR rAr A e s I 1
571848 Fan - Housing ASSY s o v Wl 28 ¥ 20 S 0 e saio il et g 1
37 103819 . RIVetiov 3/16 % BALE v svsvn o oo s = suavs S0iis o ov s iss - 1
38 24236 Washer - Special ......... IR B A T i) | P A A L B 2
39 50818 Spring - Switch ..... W SVORE b SURNE SR LR G Sl T SR 1
40 50817 BULEOI S SWIREH . e snvmr st e wamd s st et i ool 1
41 Fan Housing ..... VR R (Order Fan Housing Assy -1:57184]3) 1
42 101179 Nut -Hex7/16 . .......... T W I LR e U ; 1
43 101270 Wagher - Speeial w5 oot S60 SNy UEE Rant HEn E e ek . 1
44 36144B PR PAWL  ocn w somn wies & snsse S5 e B sl PR W R RS 2
45 24093 Bawl< Starter y o o 7 08 B ol b v AR T Pa e (LA A 2
46 50582 Spring = PaWl. . e oo s cown v poem v s wa e T e 2
47 48785C Flywheel ASSY . . v v vv v i vt ein e nnnn ol iscrml LNk W Crees RTINS 17
48 103879 Koy — Wooldrulf #3 -on s v av boas vy 5 wiiis e o ek & o wan a 1
49 57565 Cover Assy - Spark Plug . . . vt vttt i et et e e e 1
50 102289 Screw - Hex hd 10-24x3/4in. 1g . ... .. iiiiennnn.. T e e 4
51 102189 - Washer - Plain #10. . . . ... .. G RO B RN O 9 IR SN N SO B 3 3
52 55494 SeTew. SBBIINEY. 1ous e o soss spme amks o s saws o st sk v wiot o 2
53 Crankcase Cover Assy (See Figure 2) ... .. ..t iinnennn.. 1
54 100992 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20x 3/4in.-1lg........ e W R R R s e 8 2
55 100004 Washerss: BIaih1/d: & sus ovasis 000y G 0 500 000 7 555 500 coond o L 2
56 104435 Screw - Oval head 10-24 x 1-3/4in. lg . . ............. e A 1
57 101191 Nut - Hex 10-24. ......... i N R R L S o S 1
This list continued on page 5
#60060A
464 (1) 3



MODEL
250

Figure 2. Starter and Crankcase Cover Assemblies

#60060A

4-64 (1)



P

MODEL

250
FIGURE 1. GENERAL EXPLODED VIEW (CONT)

Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
58 50041 BrACE IS 5 505 5 550 558 Ll o rose vern roeeels st i o s 5w 1
59 110127 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 7/8 in, 1g (SEMS) o 550 5 B shr o el 2
60 Cover and Airbox Assemblies (See FigureidY o v i sieg o s W 1
61 Reed Plate Assy (See Figure 4) . ... ..oivvmen .. st 1
62 5T657A Insulator - Reedplate. . . ........... S N e 1
63 Powerhead (See Figure 6) . ... .. ..o i o 1

FIGURE 2. STARTER AND CRANKCASE COVER ASSEMBLIES
Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy

60130 SEATEITABET, . L woormnme vy wiss & PR S LS MRS T s 1
1 104396 A Screw - 10-24x3/41in. 1g. . ....... 5 R W ST S ek 2
2 60647 ; Cover - Starter . .. ... oo, s ot el n A | L) Ve “me 1
3 57232 : Plate - Starter handle. ... .. G R S Vi, S MR e Tk e 1
4 57231 . Cup - Starter handle ............. el D e 1
5 57230 4 Handle - Starter. ...... WA BERMS SRR S T el e o A 1
6 101136 5 Rivet won s @ B B e Rl S 1
7 28716 p Rope - Starter ....... I s v N D S N o vk a | 1
8 57535 . i-Bushing ............ wie e s SR R SR SR e 2
9 57792 o EDrumesoStarter s o oo as O N D T U e e 1

10 51665 - OBPEINES ROWINH. o § conis 1 0% © ots Do b it e ot 0l s 1
11 57790 . 'Ratchet - Starter.......... T L N 1
123, 60646 i Bage = StArteruwn wenes wos i bs B S5 . o b AL s M 1
13" 50671 Retainer - Breaker box cover .............. T B IS i A seld 1
14 50588 COVET ~BREaBT BOR. 5 5o 5o 5755 fiie « some s s skt sl e 1
15 50589 Gasleer < BregRel Bl « roen onn 5 es s $5% % G308 § 05 E WSS A5 3
16 100251 PG ~HEEB=83. & iy 5 5505 S50 5 s mmn mobee w0 sivi & mn atads Seaie g 1
17 100057 - Lockwasher -#8 ........ GHE R R SR S R LS S D S ceeles 1
18 50381A Insulator - Breaker terminal......... W w Rl ERECe BOATVNE R W % 1

4,197 103672 Screw - Hex hd 8-32x 1/2in. lg. (SEMS) ... ... vovmvnnn .. ... 1

=20 50076A Breaker Assy. . .. ......... P L e VW SRR AR SER . 1
21 50664 Felt - Breaker box. . ... ¥ PR Sl w S e e wwce B RN wiESE & TR 4R 1
22 103672 Screw - Hex hd 8-32x 1/2in. 1g. (SEMS) .. .o v v v v ve o .. 1
23 50074 CORUBREEN [0 5 50,5 Wk of the o whuswesimin w e Kot s s dosm s 1
24 51240 Gapket - CPaflkeame « ons e o i Lol 000 8§ 550 doe me e el Radl 1
25 100824 Bearing - Ball. . ....... N BT W GRTE SOSE W emele SRESE R R e 1

57126A Crankeage COVET-AS8Y 5% waii 555 5 500 fois mon aie sme m oo 1

26 50663 3 peal = @iy 8= IS S s eyt L) ot f o S I PTES LN S 1
27 54184 : Wiper = Belborn 0 b 5505 Ve mliase o smn o o e SIS R elwile 1}

28 101326 ; NUt = Hex 10-24., ... vuven mes Wi B RERNE WS T g S T S e el 2
29 Cover - Crankcase. . ... (Order Crankcase Cover Assy #57126A) «— 1

#60060A 5

4-64 (1)



MODEL
250

Figure 3. Oiler and Fuel Tank Assemblies

#60060A

4-64 @



.-'f i

MODEL
280
FIGURE 3. OILER AND FUEL TANK ASSEMBLIES
Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 104396 Screw - Panhd 10-24 x 3/4in. 1g. ............ R e 10
2 60781 Cover - Fueltank ............... S te—t AL Y T Al el i) : 1
3 50034B Gasket - Fuel tank .. ...... AR TR PR D R e e Vi B 1
4 50124 A Filter - Fueltank ............. A VR e st e v S 1
5 50082 Hose - Fuel ...... S TR SRR REE R P el S a s 1
6 57840 Screw Assy -Sealing . ... v v v v v v i S i By g 3
7 50569 Screw Assy - Sealing .. ...... S RN R D b ke g L 1
8 101056 "ON RIAE v e e SRR IR SRS W G ST SRS S sew Wl it 1
9 57148 Piston - Oiler . . ...... AL A 4 | s vy S [P 5 s NeiAte b an ] wlogdlde 1
10 24104A Cup ~ Ofler piston o vy w v i & 2w Vs e v TR IS e S P 1
11 18349A SPLing = OREY vovu comws eune snes o o W R REOSE WA et Sle b W 1
12 100010 Pin - Cotter 1/16 x1/2......... R T At A I YT s e Vit L4 1
13 104395 Screw - Pan hd 10-24 x 5/8 1N, 1€. v v v o v v vt v v vt et e e e 6
14 5T114A Clover S OITEANE & o asie siene w ssaie eimisy oo 1
15 57152 Gasket - Oil-fanlccovers: ai b v o wein mms 1
16 57279 Screen.- OIEENAl . wvew v wen sdiern e Vs 1
19 55494 Screw Assy - Sealing ........ ui vzl et vaTas el e f e e e L 3
18 101326 Nut - Hex 10-24........ R e e 3
19 57112A Tank - Qiler « v v v v v v v v v v v w s N e T REE e S s e 1
20 57147 Gasket - Oiler tank ...... G TS e R e A R A 1
579T6A Fuel " Tank ABEW v szt wavon s v W e BRI W see St o AT e 1
21 57217 7 Bolt - Bar mounting . . ......... i Be I Ar i S b e 1Tl Lk 2
22 51439 s Lockplate . . ... .. G A T S A e e i LA 1
23 110055 ’ Screw - Fil hd 8-32 x 3/8 in. 1g (SEMS). .. .. I e At N . 1
24 51941 3 Retainer - Ball . AN Pl e e e PR L St S el ) e 1
25 51945 ‘ Spring - Outlet......... ......... & e e ST e e e 1
26 100549 Balls=i 38 anyadiar . urnn o8 e el S BT o LT Coas) PE T T 1
27 51943 Seat - Ballvalve ....... et bt e 1
28 28042 . 'I‘ube—l"uelhose..... ........ v AT e e e e 1
29 . Tank - Fuel ..... «+++4. .. (Order Fuel Tank Assy #57976A) 1 e
#60060A
4-64 (1) .



MODEL

250

Figure 4. Cover and Airbox Assemblies

#600604A

464 (1)



MODEL

250
FIGURE 4. COVER AND AIRBOX ASSEMBLIES

Index Part Units
No. Number ’ Nomenclature Per Assy
1 61931 Nameplate ............... R R e T 1
2 60342 Cover Assy:- Air cleaner ...... 1
3 60242 » Knob - Air cleaner attaching . .... ..o v ev v s e 1
4 55497 Screen - Air cleaner ........... A wnaae ¥ Wi W R e 1
5 50742 Clamp - Fuel hose . . .. ......... ‘v EalE w Tl A by Mo M b i 2
6 50097 Hose-Fuel ............ F W EH IR TR AT e B 1
7 53539 Screw - Hex hd 1/4- 20x15/161n. lg AANITRAANE Al Gaal, < MR IITE =gl o 2
8 103242 NUESEHEE TIA80), 5 b ormie 5055 2000 Grawn o s i I R S e 2
9 501238 Gasket - Adapter to airbox . ................ o bkl w 1
10 50686A Adapter - Carburetor . ... .. ST s S AT EaE e s 1
11 55519A Gasket - Carburetor. ... o sEAYE eEEEe WiRTH o wasths %) i e ¥ i
12 50687D Carburetor Assy (See Flgure 5) A ya s Ll MIERA A A TRLN o S 1
13 50776 Screw - Special . v v v v e ann v R S SR SOV T 1
14 101556 Pin=aROI 255 vk Sk, wamiee B e e eienie e T . 1
15 50777B Button = Cholte i« vy v oovie wiits & P e o e i e P 1
16 57134 PushiRod S IBHOBA L, o wisseme acad Sisth 5 oo 1
17 57062 Pushrod = OHer:y s ol & R S AL LR T 1
18 505918 Bulton = OIler e v s o w4 S VIR R AT B o 1
19 55449A Washer = Felb oo Tuin Sl il vohe: shuss mname Sen it b PR e 1
20 110127 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. lg(SEMS) s e e e Rl e 2
57449F AeroxAssy.............. ..... .|
21 36449 Spring - ThPottle's e enm Sl s 5a% Sal T daarb Lo s 1
22 60237 - Grommet - Throttle . . ........ 1
23 50684 7 Rod - Throttle ........ AR N R e a3 1
24 104501 . Retalner' - Trigger PN s o am wam b s widn ookl ol e 1
25 50507 i Pin = Triomes L. cieie soe » siam s R U - 1
26 50091B : TPIEPET st waris ot wis B 1
27 57105 i Grommet—Carburetorcontml........... ...... 1
28 103740 . Screw - Hex hd 8-32x5/8in. 1g ...... 2
29 51480 % Lockplate i vt auvss 5 vivie sieny Shariry iy S AT Sy e 1
30 57658 7 Clamp-Reed ......... T T 1
31 57654 ‘ Deflector = Fuel = i o v i 50500 wss e e e g e 1
32 58399 . VAlvE « BB .o s wann o voons ames s ohsviie st o VROl S e 1
33 5T7656C g Plate - Reed . . ... R MRS Yo ML 8 wmia e raati wpate 1
34 57145A . Gasket - BIrDOX . iuw v evew sl vt v et s i 1
35 ¢ AAITDOX il sdinns s {Order Airbox Assy #52449E) 1
#60060A 9

4.64 (1)



MODEL
250

21 25

26

10

Figure 5z Carburetor

#60060A
4-64 ()



FIGURE 5. CARBURETOR

MODEL
250

( Index Part Units
= No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
50687D Carburetor Assy ............ st e PR A N A e e 1
1 *50799 . Screw - Idle speed regulating. . ............. i 1
2 *51705 ; Spring - Idle speed regulating screw ........ S AT s (et 1
3 *50797 P Screw - Fuel filter cover ................ i, €3 R A 1
& 50798 i Gasket - Fuel filter cover . . . . . . v e v i v i i vt . Pl 3 1
5 50796 . Cover - Fuelfilter. .. ... ... vnnn. SRR N . 1
6 51704 5 Gasket - Fuel filtercover . . . . ..o o v it it it iy, Ao i 1
7 *53717 Filter Elemeént » Fueliciu e von v s wie v avide wiess 8 a0 4 1
8 53565 Gasket - Fuel filter . ...... syt mmate £t atehiall auyima (N o e Lt e & 1
9 51597 Screw - Fuel pumpbody ................ : S 6
10 50670 Body - Fuel pump ..... womien w0 Wil d avey e s " e vl T u 1
11 53164 3 Diaphragm - Fuel pump ....... P e e R 2 1
12 51594 " Gasket - Puel PUMP < cooe coms s smine e v sz s R 1
13 51592 . Lover = DIapRYaEIG , 1o eneris ‘s te ameme” snass Sal e eilite s s 1
14 *51590A : Diaphraom-ASEY = v v o shi 5 S S s vom s 1
15 51591A . Gasket = DIaDRPABI . e i womn ol i aviiealit b iata e TN 1
16 53813 5 Shutter ~sChokesnsdi = Ti 2 800 i iei A A el e 1
17 53814 : Shaft’ and Lever —CHoKE « wuvs woine o eravs wram v ideie vl albsons vild 1
18 51586 : Spring - Choke shaft return........ i el Al o e e 1
19 *¥51719 . Screw = Throttle.governor:lever::: & o nves o inns Bumss el 1
20 100261 " LotRWwasher, v sieie soaneie o s 1
21 51718 3 Liever = Thirottle governoryuy wan v 280 thmetn i bl 20 1
22 *51717 . Berew = Throttle Shaft €l .o shaw wamnn sveis 1o was vhae @ i i 1
23 *100252 Lockwasher. . ......... P R AP R S U P I L S Heril S 1
24 51716 : Clip.= Throtile Bhattu..o o e soms e IR e S e g
25 *51721 F Screw - Throttle shutter . . .. ........ AN T i it e 1
i 26 51720 3 Bhutter:~Throttle - ; v w v sam s sua st 5 s T 1
Q,"; 27 50803A . Throttle Shaft and Lever . . ........ e s AT ) 1
= 28 *51702 p Needle Assy - Idle adjustment . . .. o v vt v v v v vt v e e s s vnn 1;
29 51703 L : DOWRIRG: s avie sa e s hm e ety S TR P s 1
30 *51710 Berew-=vinlet: control ] ever PINT Ot et darah oty e tvrte sl wia s re b e 1
31 *#51709 s Lever - Inlet control ...... AR § o ehas Vel a e n s eie] Vit D na e 1
32 *51711 . Spring ~ Inlet tensioni. . s sy ssid e sbate e e abeiel aTelh eliate 1
33 *51707TA = Seat-and Meedle "Asgw: o s il b Sl D R S e e Sy 1
34 51708 i Gasket - Inlet seat .. ........ Svie a ST B Te e e g e s 1
35 51589 . Drain Serew - Diaphragm chamber e et s 1
36 50785 i Stud - Air cleaner attachment, . . . v v v v v v vt v i i et e o 1
37 50786A h Gasket =iStud: .ivene bl asieor s 1
50779C : Body and Needle Assy - Carburetor. SR AT SRS e L 1
38 *53718 i Needle Assy - Main adjustment. .. ....... i e . 1
39 51703 F F 5 810 BR0 S TR ol A T I A (5 ) AL e e 1
40 *57653 g 2 Plig. —-CHannel Cup ‘v v sos s s i soii B e 45 1
41 57652 . X Ring -Retainer . . . v v v v v v v vv e k 1
42 57651 g0 @ Doreelan s v BEn v oo L e R e A e 1
43 *51583 o Fe PIUG = WELON. o svmne amuss & anaps iowes wanss sbume ¢ v saies o . 1
44 51715 - i Bushing-=8Shaft oo sus ¢ av o § s & 5 s 2
45 Bady: szewe wi e .(Order Carburetor Body Assy #507790) 1
45 *50806 Gasket and Packing Set . . .......... IOt oo e Wl s B4 (O W 1
53719 Repair Parts KAt « v war wan v son av suasds pooh semaie L 1
*Indicates part in Repair Parts Kit #53719
()
#60060A

4-64

11



MODEL
250

12

Figure 6. Powerhead

#60060A
4-64



(

(()]J]

MODEL

FIGURE 6. POWERHEAD

250

Index Part Units

No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 104815 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1g. e e 2
2 102189 o WasheB-cPlaincdt 0 o sl wuny wmr oo 2
3 51253 Retaineri st Coily dr i Lo il e o 1 2
4 51251 AN ON A BBY e 50 5 Uty wiiin mans mieloiie - sibiy i e L B 1
55949A Coil and Terminal Assy ..... it sainnlesr b e A W ] i 1
5 101883 p WireAssy—Ground.............................. 1
6 52547 ‘ WirerAssy. SiSpaplipll s e’ v Mot S e MR TRl s L 1
T 55060 v e TBOOL S BPATKIDIUL o wavics smim v g i shariin ek A TR 1
8 55061 i Cameetor ™ hrs S, e ¥ e T S SR 1
9 55617 . Nipple - Spark plug WAL+ s ain gl X 1
10 Coil Assy . ..... . (Order Coﬂ and Terrnmal Assy #55949A) 1
11 57225 W1re Assy - Primary . .......... DL r N T Shapar st b b 1
12 S e L Y N o R 1
53941A Piston Assy (For service replacement) . S MR Pririey peer it 1
13 55123 Ring Set - Piston (Set of 2 rings) . ..... e 3o e T s 1
14 101206 Bearingic Neadle: 1ol il ma ek s R R e R A 1
15 104378 Bearing - Needle (closed end) ....................... 1
16 Piston . ... s (Order Service Replacement Piston Assy #53941A) 1
17 58132 Bine< Piston: trsoin, S i R e ER e R s i 2
47782A Rod Assy -~ Connecting v vin v vt v vien viin oo, e o N o et e 1
18 60210A Screw - Socket hd 10-32 x 0. 552 Indg i el s S 2
19 102742 Bollar o Weedle x  pam it o ool e SRS R T 24
20 o= Rod =" CONMeCHND i e snere st (Order Rod Assy #47782A) 1
21 50659A Crankshaft . ......... ¥ owsh minme acieben Rt wrare e Seath Bug s 1
22 55449A Washer—Felt S SRR SR Rt Sie el it AT b e e 1
61911 Cylinder Assy - Crankcase B A g e 1
23 104128 ! Seal - Oil . e S S e 1
24 104129 Bearing-Needle................................ 1
25 18556A Retainer - Nut. ... ... 6
26 103242 Nut - Hex 1/4-20......... s I e B P e e TRy e 6
27 28053 . Retainer:—eNutSosVeea S inee <ith (el scieie R Rl LT T s AT e 2
28 101191 Nut - Bex 10-4 | .o cnn oo e o 5 wiuiein e a et nEuiie aohme (AR e 3 2
29 110179 PN ciFepa nSEON AL, S i RS I SRR PN e 3
30 Cylinder - Crankcase ,,.. ... (Order Cyhnder Assy #61911} 1

#600604 13

4-64



MODEL

280

TYPICAL McCULLOCH

CHAIN
ASSEMBLY

Figure 7. Clutch Guard, Bar and Chain

60A

®

#600
4-64

14



MODEL

250
FIGURE 7. CLUTCH GUARD, BAR AND CHAIN
Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
60133 Guard Assy S CIULEH .\ o vwn o st wi S R A i T o e s 3 1
1 53853 . Screw - Fil hd 1/4-28 x 3.47 i in. lg ...... S i e e W ‘ 1
2 52207C ‘ Nut - Bar adjusting ...... e i R e O e e 1
3 18556A . Retainerre Nt | L ol bl Lo e b atlasia G S e 1
4 110227 Nut-—iHex 1/4-28 . sz wen e i o . 0, By e ; 1
5 60134 Guard - Clutch............... P LA B ooty it
6 52551 Bar - Flame hardened 18 in. lg . o et wemia S el S o sty 1
51405A Bar - Hard-faced18in. lg ....... e A A e A ST 5 Alternate
51407A Bar - Hard-faced 24in. 1g ......... i e MR S e Alternate
50606 Laminated Bar - Hard-faced18in. 1g ........ s et [N o eiinie Alternate
50347 Laminated Bar - Flame hardened 18 in. 1g. .. ............ e Alternate
50346 Laminated Bar - Hard-faced18in. 1g . .. ..o v v e e .. aavn Alternate
50348 Laminated Bar - Hard-faced 24in. lg......... P e Cier i Alternate
7 Typical McCulloch Chain Assy
8 i Master Pin
9 . Rivet
10 Master Side Link
11 . Side Link
12 P Cutter - Left side
13 % Cutter - Right side
14 i Center Link
TOOLS, PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
Part
Number Nomenclature
*51445A Wrench and Screwdriver - Combination
*61390 Owner's Manual
*56625B Chain Maintenance Manual
61331 Kit - 4-tooth spike
61330 Kit - 5-tooth spike
18413A Feeler Gauge
102094 Chain Grinding Fixture
56224 Chain Breaker - River Spinner
56250 Depth Gauge Tool - 0. 025 to 0. 040 in. depth
56251 Depth Gauge Tool - 0. 045 to 0. 060 in. depth
53942A Piston Assy - 0. 010 in. oversize
55124 Ring Set - 0. 010 in. oversize
53943A Piston Assy - 0. 020 in. oversize
55125 i Ring Set - 0. 020 in. oversize
53944A Piston Assy - 0. 030 in. oversize
55126 y Ring Set - 0. 030 in. oversize
*Items furnished with each saw.
#60060A 15

4-64 (D



